No. 6

24 March 2006

COMING INTO OPERATION: MPUMALANGA TOURISM AND PARKS AGENCY ACT, 2005 (ACT NO. 5 OF 2005)

By virtue of the powers vested in me by section 44 of the Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency Act, 2005 (Act No. 5 of 2005) I, **Thabang Sampson Phathakge Makwetla**, in my capacity as Premier of the Mpumalanga Province, hereby determine 1 April 2006, as the date on which the above-mentioned Act shall come into operation.

I furthermore, in terms of section 43(1) and (2) of the Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency Act, 2005 (Act No. 5 of 2005), determine 1 April 2006, as the date upon which the Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency shall take transfer of the personnel and the assets, and further assume the liabilities, rights and obligations, of the Mpumalanga Tourism Authority and the Mpumalanga Parks Board, respectively.

Given under my Hand at Nelspruit on this fifteenth day of March Two thousand and six.

T.S.P. MAKWETLA
PREMIER: MPUMALANGA PROVINCE

Printed by and obtainable from the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001. Tel. (012) 334-4507, 334-4511, 334-4509, 334-4515

Also available at the **Provincial Legislature: Mpumalanga**, Private Bag X11289, Room 114, Civic Centre Building, Nel Street, Nelspruit, 1200. Tel. (01311) 5-2133

Gedruk deur en verkrygbaar by die Staatsdrukker, Bosmanstraat, Privaat Sak X85, Pretoria, 0001. Tel. (012) 334-4507, 334-4511, 334-4509, 334-4515

Gedruk deur en verkrygbaar by die Staatsdrukker, Bosmanstraat, Privaat Sak X85, Pretoria, 0001. Tel. (012) 334-4507, 334-4501, 334-4509, 334-4515.

Ook verkrygbaar by die **Provinsiale Wetgewer: Mpumalanga**, Privaat Sak X11289, Kamer 114, Burgersentrum, Nelstraat, Nelspruit, 1200. Tel. (01311) 5-2133.